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ALL  DESIGNS, CONCEPTS, AND IDEAS  CONTAINED AND REPRESENTED HEREIN ARE THE  PROPERTY OF RICK  BRAUTIGAN ARCHITECTURE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE ALTERED, CHANGED, MODIFIED OR COPIED  WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF RICK  BRAUTIGAN ARCHITECTURE, INC.  EXPRESSED IN WRITING.
1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL SCALED DIMENSIONS. 2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ADVISE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SAID DISCREPANCIES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.
3. NO MATERIALS OR SYSTEMS ARE TO BE FABRICATED UNTIL : A) ALL DIMENSIONS HAVE BEEN VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR B) SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT
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Issued 

Delray Beach,
 Florida.

  19 N.E. 3rd Ave.

RBA. PN. 15115.10

_______:Permit  
_______:GC. Bid Set

Silver Ball Museum
Level II Interior Alteration

2-5-16:Revision  1
Restroom Name's
Corrected

1

3-1-16:Revision  3
Remove
Unisex Restroom Note

3

3-2-16:Revision  4
Revised framing
details for catwalk

4

5-10-16: Fire Dept.
Comment.
1. Add Seating per
   Fire Dept.

5

6-07-16: Revision
1. Add Food Service
Area Square Footage.

6

1-9-17:Occupancy
Revision

7

5-9-17: 2nd floor
addition

8

10-14-20:City Comm.9
4-13-21:City Comm.10

Project Data:

Existing Zoning Classification: Central Business District (CBD)

Existing Site area: 5,887 s.f. (.14 acres)

Scope of Work: Level 2 Interior Alteration of Existing
2-story Bldg.: Pinball Games Museum

Existing Floor Area:  
Existing 1st Floor...........5,162 s.f.
Existing 2nd Floor ........2,535 s.f.

                                     Use Cafe/Bar - Added 2nd floor area... 628 s.f.
                 Total Building Area.......8,325   s.f.

Existing Building Height: 31'-5"

Existing/Proposed Occupancy: Assembly - A2 (See Life Safety Plans for
Occupancy Calculations)

Applicable Codes
1. Florida Building Code 2014 Edition, Existing Building Code 2014 Edition
2. Florida Fire Prevention Code 2014 Edition
3. NFPA 1 - Fire Code, Florida Edition
4. NFPA 101 - Life Safety Code, Florida Edition
5. Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction in Florida Building Code

2014 Edition.

ADA Access Note:
Provide level transition at entrances to building in
compliance with ADA.  Contractor shall verify all slopes
leading up to entry comply.

FBC 2014 Egress requirements
· Dead-end corridors 20' max.

· Per FBC Table 1014.3 Common paths of travel shall not be more than 75'.

· Per FBC Table 1016.1 Travel Distance to Exits 250' max.

FINISH NOTES:

1. Unless otherwise noted on finish plan, all finishes to be supplied and
installed by G.C.
Prepare all surfaces to receive new finishes.2. 

All flooring transitions to be smooth and level.
Patch and repair slab to receive new finishes as required.

3. 

4. 

Fire Protection Notes:

1. Existing fire sprinkler system to remain. Relocate existing fire sprinkler
heads as required.  Contractor shall provide a letter from a licensed fire
sprinkler company stating that existing system has been inspected and
complies with requirements for adequate layout, flow, backflow & riser.
Submit fully engineered shop drawings for any modification of existing
system required.
2. Existing Fire Alarm, fire detection and communication system to remain.
Contractor shall verify that it is fully functional and adequate.

NFPA Interior Finish Schedule per Section 13.3.3 (Existing Assembly)
Floors: No Requirements (13.3.3.5)
Walls: Required/Provided:   Class A, B, or C compliance
Ceiling: Required/Provided:   Class A, B, or C compliance

EXISTING BUILDING 
IS FULLY SPRINKLERED

Number of Exits Section 1015

FBC

Occupancy

A2 2

 Exits required

3

Exits provided

Existing Type of Construction : III-B  - FULLY SPRINKLERED

Fire Restrictive Rating For Building Elements
        Table 601 FBC
        Exterior Bearing Walls (Existing):     2-HRS

Interior Bearing Walls (Existing): 0-HRS
Interior Non-Bearing Walls Exist./New): 0-HRS
Floor/Roof Construction (Existing): 0-HRS

PROJECT    DATA

Site

LOCATION   MAP N

Existing Building: 436 Occupants
Addition: 57 Occupants
Total:  493 Occupants

**Drinking Fountain: Per Plumbing Florida Building Code Section 410.3, this 
facility  will provide drinking water in a container free of charge, thus a
Drinking Fountain is not required

EXISTING 2nd FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING 1st FLOOR PLAN

OPEN TO BELOW

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS/PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT

SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

BUILDING ARCHITECTURE
RICK BRAUTIGAN ARCHITECTURE, INC

1025 South Dixie Highway
Delray Beach, Florida, 33483

No.     Title                                                                            Issued  
A1     Project Data Existing Floor Plans..............................             
A2     Existing/Proposed 1st Floor Plan/Life Safety.............
A3     Existing/Proposed 2nd Floor Plan/Life Safety...........
A4     Sections & Details..................................................

04-26-17

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

Commercial General Notes:
1.  The architect will not be responsible for and will not have control or charge of construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety
precautions and programs in connection with the work, and he will not be responsible for the contractor's failure to carry out the work in accordance with the contract
documents.  The architect will not be responsible for/or have control or charge over the acts or omissions of the contractor, subcontractors, or any of their agents or
employees, or any other persons performing any of the work.

2.  All codes having jurisdiction shall be observed strictly in the construction of the project, including all applicable state, city, and county building, zoning, electrical,
mechanical, plumbing, fire codes.  Contractor shall verify all code requirements and the construction documents.

3.  Errors and omissions which may occur in contract documents shall be brought to the attention of the architect in writing and written instructions shall be obtained
before proceeding with the work.  The contractor will be held responsible for the results of any errors, discrepancies, or omissions which the contractor failed to notify the
architect of before construction and /or fabrication of the work.

4.  Contractor and subcontractors are to verify all dimensions and job conditions at the job site sufficiently in advance of work to be performed to assure the orderly
progress of work.  Do not scale drawings.  Architect shall be notified in writing, prior to commencing any work, of any errors or discrepancies in drawings or between
prepared drawings and field conditions.

5.  It is the purpose of these plans and specifications to describe a complete and finished project other than items marked " N.I.C." (not in contract).

6.  The contractor shall maintain the premises clean and free of all trash, debris and shall protect all adjacent work from damage, soiling, paint overspray, etc.  All
fixtures, equipment, glazing, floors, etc. Shall be left clean and ready for occupancy upon completion of the project.

7.  All work is to be done under the supervision of the general contractor, in accordance with the owner-contractor agreement.

8.  All wood in contact with concrete or masonry or below finished floor is to be pressure treated.

9.  All materials and products used for and in construction are required to have applicable products control code approval.

10.  Contractor shall carry all necessary insurance as required by law and hold harmless the owner or architect from any loss, liability, claim or demand for damages
arising out of or relating to the performance of the work as described by these drawings.

11.  The owner shall effect and maintain fire, extended coverage and vandalism insurance for 100% of the insurable value of all construction on the site.

12.  The general contractor shall guarantee all work specified and/or described by these drawings free from any defects or malfunctions for a period of one year
commencing from the substantial completion date or from the time of occupancy, whichever occurs first.  The general contractor is responsible for all work executed
by subcontractors or other trades, plumbing equipment.

13.  The contractor shall acquire all permits and licenses and pay all fees necessary for the execution of the work.

04-26-17
04-26-17
04-26-17

AREA OF PROPOSED WORK
SEE SHEETS A2 & A3

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
FARID ABUGATTAS, P.E.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

                                                         7318 TEXAS TRAIL
BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

No.     Title Issued
S1  Foundation & First Column Plan ........
S2.          2nd Floor Framing Plan ......................
S3.          Sections & Details ..............................
S4.          Sections & Details ..............................

04-26-17
04-26-17
04-26-17
04-26-17

OPEN TO ABOVE

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT NOTE: Based on the existing plumbing fixtures
provided in existing building, the maximum occupant load allowed is 280.
GC to install sign by entry door showing 280 as maximum occupant load
for building.

8

10

8
9

9

PARKING CALCULATION
EXISTING PARKING BASED ON THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FOOD SERVICE
AREA TOTAL (TO REMAIN):
1,975 SF

PROPOSED ADDITION - PARKING CALCULATION:
Required additional In-lieu Parking: Use of addition space: walkway and
observation area for venue guests and gathering spot/sometimes where
guests dance. Thus, NO additional in-lieu parking spaces are required
(email from Rebekah Dasari, Delray Beach City Planner, dated 3-29-21)

9

10
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Existing catwalk above

New catwalk above

Existing Bar

Exist. Ramp

Existing
Vestibule

Existing
Storage

Existing
Men's
Restroom

Exist.
ADA
Elev.

W.I.Freezer

Storage

Restroom
(Existing)

Vest.

Existing
Gallery

Existing Kitchen

Exist. Ramp

Exist. Ramp

72'-4" TRAVEL DISTANCE 60'-4" TRAVEL DISTANCE

61'-8" TRAVEL DISTANCE 64'-0" TRAVEL DISTANCE

Bar Area
200(gross) 235 sq.ft.

2 occupants

Kitchen Area
200(gross) 419 sq.ft.

2 occupants

Seating
15(net) 300 sq.ft.

20 occupants

Common Area: 2,866 SF
@11sf/person (gross)

260 occupants Storage:136 SF @
100 SF/person =1 occupant

Storage
100(gross) 125 sq.ft.

1 occupant
29'-4" COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 

21'-10" COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 

40'-8" COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 

EXIT

EXIT
EXIT

EXIT

Clo.

Exist.
Elect.
Closet

Storage

Clo.

Kitchen

Exist
UP

Existing
Storage

Hand sink
Soda Fountain

New 6x6 Wood Posts.
See Structural drawings

Indicate Pinball machines, Typical

Indicate Pinball machines, Typical

Indicate Pinball machines, Typical
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ALL  DESIGNS, CONCEPTS, AND IDEAS  CONTAINED AND REPRESENTED HEREIN ARE THE  PROPERTY OF RICK  BRAUTIGAN ARCHITECTURE, INC. AND MAY NOT BE ALTERED, CHANGED, MODIFIED OR COPIED  WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF RICK  BRAUTIGAN ARCHITECTURE, INC.  EXPRESSED IN WRITING.
1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL SCALED DIMENSIONS. 2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ADVISE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SAID DISCREPANCIES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.
3. NO MATERIALS OR SYSTEMS ARE TO BE FABRICATED UNTIL : A) ALL DIMENSIONS HAVE BEEN VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR B) SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT
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Issued 

Delray Beach,
 Florida.

  19 N.E. 3rd Ave.

RBA. PN. 15115.10

_______:Permit  
_______:GC. Bid Set

Silver Ball Museum
Level II Interior Alteration

2-5-16:Revision  1
Restroom Name's
Corrected

1

3-1-16:Revision  3
Remove
Unisex Restroom Note

3

3-2-16:Revision  4
Revised framing
details for catwalk

4

5-10-16: Fire Dept.
Comment.
1. Add Seating per
   Fire Dept.

5

6-07-16: Revision
1. Add Food Service
Area Square Footage.

6

1-9-17:Occupancy
Revision

7

5-9-17: 2nd floor
addition

8

10-14-20:City Comm.9

1st Floor Plan
Life Safety Plan 1/4" SC  2

NFPA 101 Egress requirements:

· 13.2.5.1.3 Dead-end corridors shall not exceed 20 ft

· 13.2.5.1.2 Common paths of travel shall not exceed

75 ft

· 13.2.6.2(1) Travel Distance to Exits, measured in

accordance with Section 7.6 shall not exceed  250 ft

Fire Extinguishers:

Contractor shall verify location of Existing Fire Extinguishers:
2-A, 10 BC fire extinguishers, as determined by the Fire
Marshall for light (low) hazard occupancy.   Extinguishers
are to be located at each exit and with a maximum travel
distance of 50'-0" between.  Construction personnel shall
be instructed in the set of the equipment. Existing Fire
Extinguisher Signage shall remain: a sign mounted above
the fire extinguisher cabinet and perpendicular to the wall
identified as 'extinguishers' per code and requirements of
Fire Marshall.

Per existing plumbing fixtures the maximum occupant
load allowed is 280.  GC to install sign by entry door
showing 280 as maximum occupant load for building

SYMBOL LEGEND
Lighted Exit Sign

Emergency Light fixture

Travel Distance

F.E. Fire Extinguisher cabinet location

**See Electrical Lighting drawings for
Exit/Emergency Lights specifications

Common Path of travel

Lighted Exit Sign/Emergency Light

F.E.

F.E.

F.E. 1
A-4

8

8

9



New 42" High alum. Safeguard
Guardrail per FBC R312 alum. pickets
spaced to reject a 4" sphere at any
point & 2" along the bottom. Provide
shelf for drink (match existing - submit
shop drawings)

Existing railing

New extension of 2nd floor

New Catwalk.

New stairs
Submit Shop dwgs

Existing stairs

6'-5"

New 2nd floor extension

Ex
ist

in
g

22
'-7

"
10

'-7
"

5'
-0

"

30'-9" 10'-5"

Existing Mezzanine

Existing stairs

Existing stairs

Infill existing opening
w/ wood framing and 34"
ply'wd decking. See
Structural drawings

Existing Mezzanine

New door
opening

Existing Catwalk.

Open to Below

Exist.
Women's
Restroom

M/Fin. Flr.
+10'-8" (V.I.F.)

M/Fin. Flr.
+11'-6" (V.I.F.)

Line of existing floor

26
'-9

"

V.
I.F

.

19 risers @ 7.26" each

M/Fin. Flr.

+10'-31
2"(V.I.F.)

M/Fin. Flr.

+5'-51
2"(V.I.F.)

85'-2" TRAVEL DISTANCE

76
'-5

" T
RA

VE
L 

D
IS

TA
N

C
E

81
'-4

" T
RA

VE
L 

D
IS

TA
N

C
E

105'-0" TRAVEL DISTANCE

18'-6" COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 

34'-8" COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 

33'-0" COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 

13
7'

-6
" T

RA
VE

L 
D

IS
TA

N
C

E

4'
-1

0"

New 42" High alum. Safeguard
Guardrail per FBC R312 alum.with glass
panels to reject a 4" sphere at any
point & 2" along the bottom. Provide
shelf for drink. Submit shop drawings

New 42" High alum. Safeguard
Guardrail per FBC R312 alum. pickets
spaced to reject a 4" sphere at any
point & 2" along the bottom. Provide
shelf for drink (match existing - submit
shop drawings)

16'-8"14'-9"

Bar
200 (Gross) 233 sq.ft.

2 occupants
Bar Seating

15 (net) 112 sq.ft.
8 occupants

Office
100 (Gross) 205 sq.ft.

2 occupants

Exist.Common Area
2nd floor

11 (gross) 765 sq.ft.
70 occupants

Exist.
Office

Bar

Exist.
ADA
Elev.

Exist.Common Area
2nd floor

11 (gross) 730 sq.ft.
67 occupants

Addition to
Common Area

2nd floor
11 (gross) 160 sq.ft.

14.5 occupants

Addition to
Common Area

2nd floor
11 (gross) 468 sq.ft.

42.5 occupantsStorage
100(gross) 84 sq.ft.

1 occupant

New Storage

New 3'-0" wide x
6'-8" high solid
core wood door

DN

Down

D
N

Down

9 risers @ 7.26" each

Align floor
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Delray Beach,
 Florida.

  19 N.E. 3rd Ave.

RBA. PN. 15115.10

_______:Permit  
_______:GC. Bid Set

Silver Ball Museum
Level II Interior Alteration

2-5-16:Revision  1
Restroom Name's
Corrected

1

3-1-16:Revision  3
Remove
Unisex Restroom Note

3

3-2-16:Revision  4
Revised framing
details for catwalk

4

5-10-16: Fire Dept.
Comment.
1. Add Seating per
   Fire Dept.

5

6-07-16: Revision
1. Add Food Service
Area Square Footage.

6

1-9-17:Occupancy
Revision

7

5-9-17: 2nd floor
addition

8

10-14-20:City Comm.9

2nd Floor Plan
1/4" SC  3

SYMBOL LEGEND
Lighted Exit Sign

Emergency Light fixture

Travel Distance

F.E. Fire Extinguisher cabinet location

**See Electrical Lighting drawings for
Exit/Emergency Lights specifications

Common Path of travel

Lighted Exit Sign/Emergency Light

NFPA 101 Egress requirements:

· 13.2.5.1.3 Dead-end corridors shall not exceed 20 ft

· 13.2.5.1.2 Common paths of travel shall not exceed

75 ft

· 13.2.6.2(1) Travel Distance to Exits, measured in

accordance with Section 7.6 shall not exceed  250 ft

Fire Extinguishers:

Contractor shall verify location of Existing Fire Extinguishers:
2-A, 10 BC fire extinguishers, as determined by the Fire
Marshall for light (low) hazard occupancy.   Extinguishers
are to be located at each exit and with a maximum travel
distance of 50'-0" between.  Construction personnel shall
be instructed in the set of the equipment. Existing Fire
Extinguisher Signage shall remain: a sign mounted above
the fire extinguisher cabinet and perpendicular to the wall
identified as 'extinguishers' per code and requirements of
Fire Marshall.

Per existing plumbing fixtures the maximum occupant
load allowed is 280.  GC to install sign by entry door
showing 280 as maximum occupant load for building

2
A4

1
A4

8

8

See Structural drawings for all
column/framing location & details

9
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